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DECISION


We find that William D. Thompson is subject to discipline because he prescribed a controlled substance over the internet without performing a sufficient examination of the patient.  He is not subject to discipline for prescribing a medication beyond the manufacturer’s recommended parameters.  He is not subject to discipline for conduct that might be harmful or dangerous to the public health or for incompetency.

Procedure


On April 4, 2002, the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (Board) filed a complaint alleging that Thompson is subject to discipline.


We held a hearing on March 26-27, 2003.  Assistant Attorney General William Vanderpool represented the Board.  Michael D. Monico, Barry A. Spevack, and Theodore Epple, with Monico, Pavich & Spevack; and Kurt P. Valentine, with the Valentine Law Office, 

represented Thompson.  We find the following facts from the testimony at the hearing and the stipulation of facts filed by the parties.

Findings of Fact

1. Thompson is licensed by the Board as a physician and surgeon, and the license was first issued on January 2, 1987.  His license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. In the Fall of 2000, Thompson provided online consulting and prescribing services for the operators of a website called www.ePrescribe.com (ePrescribe).

3. Thompson was paid $10.00 for each consultation, whether or not he prescribed the requested medication.

Meridia

4. The website ePrescribe offered consumers the ability to purchase prescription medications, including, but not limited to, Meridia, a Schedule IV controlled substance used to treat obesity.

5. Schedule IV drugs have some abuse potential in that they have the ability to be “somewhat psychologically or physically addicting.”

6. Meridia is the trade name for sibutramine hydrochloride monohydrate.
  It acts as a serotonin reuptake inhibitor.
  Serotonin is a neurotransmitter in the brain.  When the reuptake is inhibited, there is more serotonin circulating.  The drug is used for the treatment of obesity because it reduces the appetite.

7. Meridia has no “street value” in that it has never been documented as a drug that is abused.

8. As of December 15, 2000, Thompson was not aware of any studies proving that Meridia caused or contributed to any person’s death.

9. The 2001 Physician’s Desk Reference guidelines for treating obesity with Meridia state that it is normally designed for an individual with a “body mass index” (BMI) of 30.
  If there are two risk factors, such as high cholesterol and a cardiovascular problem, that would make weight loss more important to the person’s health, the appropriate BMI is 27.  This is also the recommendation on the Meridia packaging insert.

10. The BMI is determined as follows:  weight in pounds divided by height in inches, divided again by height in inches, then multiplied by 703.

11. Contraindications to the use of Meridia include some cardiac problems, congestive heart failure, seizure disorder, uncontrolled blood pressure, and anorexia nervosa.

12. Meridia can increase blood pressure, and patients should monitor their own blood pressure on a regular basis while taking the drug.

13. In pre-marketing, placebo-controlled obesity studies, only 0.4% of patients treated with Meridia were excluded from the program due to high blood pressure.  This is the same percentage of patients who were taking the placebo and were excluded for high blood pressure.

14. Over the counter (OTC) medications can also be dangerous and can affect a person’s blood pressure.

Prescription for Meridia

15. On or about November 6, 2000, John Gadea, a senior drug control agent with the Connecticut Department of Consumer Protection, accessed ePrescribe and used the name “Kim Davis” to create an account in order to obtain Meridia.

16. “Kim Davis” filled out an online consultation and order form for thirty 10 milligram capsules of Meridia, for a total purchase price of $199, plus an $18 shipping charge.  This was a high cost for the medication.

17. As part of the ordering process, Gadea filled out and submitted to ePrescribe by electronic mail a consultation form.  On this form, Gadea stated that he was 5’ 7” tall and weighed 130 pounds.  These two figures would produce a BMI of 20.  The form was received by ePrescribe, and was reviewed and confirmed.

18. On November 16, 2000, Gadea received an e-mail indicating that the order was not approved since Kim Davis did not qualify for weight loss medication at that time.

19. On December 14, 2000, Gadea filled out a second order using the name Kim Davis.  He changed the e-mail address, logged in as a new patient, and listed the height and weight for Davis as 5’5” and 150 pounds.  These figures would produce a BMI of 25.

20. A person who is 5’5” with a BMI of 30 would weigh approximately 180 pounds.

21. If Gadea had used the same e-mail address the second time, ePrescribe would have provided Thompson with information about the first attempt to obtain the drug.

22. On or about December 15, 2000, a prescription was issued under the name of 

Dr. Thompson.  Thompson did not physically examine Gadea prior to issuing the prescription.

23. Gadea’s prescription states that it was filled by RxNetwork Pharmacy in Daphne, Alabama.  Gadea’s order that he had placed on December 14, 2000 – thirty 10 milligram Meridia capsules – was shipped to him at the Hartford, Connecticut, address he had provided on his order form.

24. Ten milligrams was the smallest dosage available, and a 30-day supply was the smallest supply available.

25. The consultation questionnaire that Gadea filled out under the name Kim Davis inquired into the patient’s medical history.

26. The questionnaire asked the patient to affirm, among other facts, the following: 

I, the patient, have had a recent physical examination and medical history evaluation by a physician who is available for any necessary local follow-up care and intervention,

I have been fully informed and understand the risks, benefits, and possible side effects of the prescription drug(s)  I may request,

I have safely used the medication(s) I may request under a physician’s supervision or been advised by an examining physician that the use of the medication(s) is not contraindicated for me and is appropriate for my therapeutic and medical needs,

I am requesting the prescription medication(s) solely for my therapeutic and medical needs, and will not distribute any said medication to others,

I am requesting that a licensed prescriber act only in an adjunct capacity to my local physician, not replace my local physician, when reviewing my request and if authorizing the prescription drug(s) for dispensing by the virtual clinic’s associated licensed pharmacy,

*   *   *

I will promptly contact a local physician for any necessary medical intervention should a complication or concern result related to the use of a requested medication,

*   *   *

I have and will answer all questions truthfully, for my safety, just as I would in my local physician’s office and care[.]

27. The website questionnaire asked many questions that should be asked before prescribing Meridia.  The questionnaire asked if the patient has high blood pressure, for a list of all medications the patient is taking, and for past surgeries.

28. Thompson helped create the questionnaire, but had no ownership in ePrescribe.

29. The website provided information concerning the identified risks, possible side effects, and other precautionary information about Meridia and other identified medications.

30. If a person had questions about the medication, an e-mail address was provided for the on-line Help Desk.  Thompson frequently received and answered questions that were posted there.

Physician-Patient Relationship

31. A physician-patient relationship may exist without the physician conducting a face-to-face physical examination of the patient.  The fact that there has been no such examination does not preclude the establishment and existence of this relationship.

32. A physician-patient relationship exists when a patient knowingly solicits a physician to provide medical treatment and the physician consents to provide that treatment.

33. Physical contact between the physician and patient is not a necessary predicate to the existence of a physician-patient relationship.

34. There is no Missouri statute or regulation that requires a physician to conduct a face-to-face physical examination in all circumstances prior to issuing a prescription.

35. Guidelines for physicians in 1999 set out three factors under the heading, “What Constitutes a Legitimate Prescription for Controlled Substance?”
 – (1) a patient must desire treatment for the disease, illness or condition, (2) a practitioner must establish a legitimate need through assessment utilizing pertinent technical diagnostic modalities, and (3) there must be a reasonable correlation between the drugs prescribed and the patient’s legitimate needs.

36. Doctors who are “on call” routinely prescribe medication for patients without a face-to-face physical examination.  These doctors know that the patient is under the care of another doctor.  The on-call doctors are covering because the patient’s regular doctor is unavailable.

Obesity

37. Obesity is a major health concern in the United States.  In 1999, an estimated 61% of adults were overweight or obese, and 13% of children and adolescents were overweight.  Being overweight increases the risks of morbidity, Type II diabetes, cancer, hypertension and other life-threatening illnesses.

38. The health risks associated with weight begin with a BMI of 25.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Thompson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, 

part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2, which authorizes discipline for:


(4) Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter, including, but not limited to, the following;

*   *   *


(h) . . . dispensing . . . any drug, controlled substance or other treatment without sufficient examination . . .;

*   *   *


(5) Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public; or incompetency . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter. . . .


Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Unethical conduct and unprofessional conduct include “any conduct which by common opinion and fair judgment is determined to be unprofessional or dishonorable.”  Perez v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  “Ethical” relates to moral standards of professional conduct.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 398 (10th ed. 1993).


Harmful means “of a kind likely to be damaging : INJURIOUS[.]”  Id. at 530.  Dangerous means “able or likely to inflict injury or harm[.]”  Id. at 292.  Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).

I.  Doctor-Patient Relationship


The parties stipulated that no law or regulation required a face-to-face physical examination in order to create a doctor-patient relationship or before prescribing medication.  The doctor-patient relationship is “a consensual one in which the patient . . . knowingly employs the physician and the physician knowingly consents to treat the patient.”  Corbet v. McKinney 980 S.W.2d 166, 169 (Mo. App., E.D. 1998).  The parties do not dispute that Thompson entered into a doctor-patient relationship when he prescribed medication over the internet.


Having found that Thompson entered into a doctor-patient relationship by virtue of his internet contact, we must determine what constitutes a “sufficient examination” for this particular medication, whether it is an “in person” examination as the Board argues, or an exchange of necessary information via computer as Thompson argues.
II.  Sufficient Examination


The Board argues that Thompson is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(4) because he prescribed medication without a sufficient examination and that this is misconduct and unethical and unprofessional conduct.  


There is very little Missouri case law on what constitutes a sufficient examination.  In Dorman v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 62 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001), the court affirmed this Commission’s decision finding cause for discipline because a doctor failed to perform a physical examination or tests on a patient.  The court in State v. Kane, 586 S.W.2d 812 (Mo. App., E.D. 1979), upheld a conviction for the illegal preparation of a prescription for a controlled substance because the doctor issued prescriptions without asking any questions or performing an examination of two detectives posing as patients.  This Commission has determined whether a doctor’s license should be disciplined for failure to 

perform physical examinations or for performing inadequate physical examinations.
  We have not been presented with this case – where the doctor has elicited necessary information from the patient, but has done so, not in person, but over the internet.


We acknowledge that prescribing over the internet is an evolving area of medicine and law.  Thompson makes compelling arguments, and we are sympathetic to his position.  Neither the legislature nor the Board has given doctors guidance as to what might one day be the basis for disciplinary action.
  Our only guidance is that the term “sufficient examination” is set forth in the statute as a requirement in the prescription process.  Failure to perform this sufficient examination is specifically listed as an example of misconduct and unprofessional and unethical conduct.  Performing a sufficient examination is a duty that the doctor owes to the patient.  The term is subjective, and the parties have presented arguments about what should be considered a sufficient examination under the facts of this case.


Examination means “inspection or investigation, especially as a means of diagnosing disease, qualified according to the methods employed, as physical examination, roentgen examination, cystoscopic examination, etc.”  DORLAND’S MEDICAL DICTIONARY 592 (27th ed. 1988).  Sufficient means “enough to meet the needs of a situation or a proposed end[.]”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1177 (10th ed. 1993).


The Board’s expert, Dr. Kevin Hubbard, testified that an examination should include: “being a good listener and listening to what your patients are telling you, being able to read their 

body language and some unspoken, subliminal clues that might indicate a diagnosis.”
   He stated that, in his opinion, Thompson performed an insufficient examination before prescribing Meridia.
  However, he admitted that what constitutes a sufficient examination “may vary to some degree” based on the circumstances.
  


The Board provided evidence from a doctor of pharmacy, Mary Euler, about the drug Meridia.  She testified that there are five classes of controlled substances and that Meridia is a Schedule IV drug.  This means that it has some potential to be psychologically or physically addictive, but at a lesser level than Schedule I through III drugs.  Euler stated that for controlled substances there are limitations on the amount of the drug that can be dispensed and how it can be refilled. 


Thompson testified that he felt he had enough information to prescribe Meridia.  He testified as follows:

Q:  Did you feel that the information you had in front of you was sufficient to enable you to make a decision in a risk/benefit analysis that this patient should receive this drug?

A:  Yes.  I felt that it was reasonable that the patient could weigh herself and that she presented that information, that I could make that diagnosis with what she had told me.

Q:  You considered being overweight as a condition that is fairly easy to diagnose by the patient himself or herself?

A: Yes.

Q: Did you feel at this time that, by authorizing this prescription, that you were harming the person who identified herself as Kim Davis?

A:  No.

Q:  Did you feel that you were harming anybody else?

A:  No.

Thompson agreed that the ePrescribe questionnaire was not a full and comprehensive examination, but he argued that it was sufficient for the limited purpose of prescribing Meridia.  He stated, “That would be pertinent information that I would obtain if that’s the only reason that they were there.”


Thompson relied on his patient to tell him the truth on the questionnaire.  He argues that all physicians rely to some extent on the patients to tell the truth about their medical histories.  He also notes that a patient who lies to obtain a controlled substance is subject to criminal liability.  There are two important factors, however, that would be confirmed by a visual or “in person” examination.  The physician would see the body type of the patient, and a professional would take the patient’s blood pressure.


The Board argues that the examination must be in person because a person with anorexia nervosa
 could lie to get the medication.  Thompson argues that a patient could also lie about his or her medical history in a face-to-face physical examination.  However, it is true that the doctor could see in a face-to-face examination that a typical person suffering from this disease should not take Meridia.  Thompson counters this concern.  He testified that there are more easily accessible OTC drugs such as laxatives that are more likely to be sought out because they are much cheaper.  Laxatives are also available in suppository form, which is important to anorexic patients who have an aversion to putting anything, including food or medication, into their mouths.


Thompson relied on the patient to report the correct blood pressure as well as weight, medical history, and body type.  The questionnaire asked the patient to affirm that the patient had had a recent physical examination and medical history evaluation by a physician, that a professional had recently taken a blood pressure, and that the patient would continue to monitor his or her blood pressure.  The Board’s experts admitted that patients are expected to monitor their own blood pressure for some prescribed and OTC medications.


The Board argues that “drug seeking patients”
 could have a motive to lie to obtain Meridia.  Thompson points to the cost of the Meridia as an argument against the Board’s contention that someone would try to obtain the drug to divert to others.  Thompson testified that Meridia has no “street value.”  There was even testimony that the price charged by ePrescribe was higher than other pharmacies.  Thompson makes a logical argument against diversion if the person was already paying more than he or she could get by selling it.  The Board states that the cost is another indication that the patient might be lying in order to get the drug, because he or she could not obtain it elsewhere at the cheaper price.  However, the patient is saving the cost, inconvenience, and potential embarrassment of a physician visit.


Thompson compared his practice to that of on-call physicians who often prescribe medication without performing a physical examination but who have enough information to do so.  Thompson argues that he met the guidelines in effect at the time for prescribing a controlled substance.
  Hubbard admitted that these guidelines did not require a face-to-face examination, but the Board argues that the examination could not have been sufficient for prescribing Meridia 

without one.  The Board also makes a distinction between Thompson’s actions and that of the on-call doctor in that the on-call doctor knows that the patient has a doctor and knows the identity of that doctor.  The Board argues that the on-call doctor is merely filling in for the patient’s doctor.


Considering all of the circumstances of this case and the arguments presented, we determine that Thompson did not perform a sufficient examination before prescribing Meridia, a controlled substance.  This decision does not limit the concept of a sufficient examination to a face-to-face contact in every situation.  However, we believe that the word “examination” in the context of § 334.100.2(4)(h) requires more than a questionnaire.  Whether the doctor is seeing or otherwise examining the patient through the use of video conferencing or is otherwise examining the patient by touch, there must be some examination.  Thompson did no examination of Kim Davis.  This is particularly important in the case of a controlled substance that, despite Thompson’s attempts to counter the Board’s arguments, we believe has some potential for abuse.


Thompson attempts to justify the lack of examination by asking the patient to state his or her blood pressure and by requiring the patient to affirm that he or she has had a recent physical examination by a physician and has a doctor available for any necessary follow-up or intervention.  However, Thompson’s reliance on this other doctor is not sufficient because he does not ask the name of this doctor or the date of the physical examination upon which he relies.  He could not access the patient’s information if it became necessary.  We cannot find that this is sufficient for prescribing a medication such as Meridia that has cholesterol and cardiovascular risk factors.


We find that Thompson committed misconduct and unprofessional and unethical conduct because he prescribed Meridia without a sufficient examination.

III.  BMI of 25


The Board argues that Thompson is subject to discipline because, even if he prescribed Meridia as a result of a sufficient examination, he prescribed the drug for the nonexistent person with a BMI of 25.  We accept the testimony that Meridia is recommended for a patient with a BMI of 30, or 27 with two other risk factors.  Thompson testified and provided other evidence that the medical risks associated with being overweight or obese begin with a BMI of 25.


Thompson refused to prescribe Meridia to the Kim Davis who had a BMI of 20.  He prescribed Meridia to the Kim Davis who had a BMI of 25.  Thompson testified that considering the risks associated with being overweight, he performed a risk/benefit analysis and decided that it was appropriate to prescribe Meridia to a patient who claimed to be overweight and wanted to treat this condition.  At the time, Meridia had been established by the FDA as safe for the treatment of overweight individuals.


Thompson testified as follows:

Q:  So how was it determined that 25 would be the triggering BMI for ePrescribe.com?

A:  I made the determination that I would treat a BMI of 25 or greater because at that point that was the risk that I wanted to get at.  I want patients who want to get – I wanted to give patients who want to treat their medical condition and try to prevent possible health effects the opportunity, if they didn’t have any other reason that they shouldn’t be taking the medication, to try to prevent them from having other health problems.

Q:  So you did this despite what’s recommended with the Meridia packaging?

A:  I would not say despite.  I did it in weight of the evidence that was available that there were other health problems associated with the BMI of 25 and that there was clear evidence that Meridia is reasonably correlated to the treatment of overweight and obesity.

Thompson made a risk/benefit decision to treat a patient who was below the obesity threshold but who was overweight, with Meridia.  We find that this is not misconduct or unethical or unprofessional  conduct.

IV.  Public Harm and Incompetence


The Board does not argue that Thompson’s actions caused actual harm to a patient in this case because there was no real patient.  The statute does not require actual harm, but requires a showing that the conduct “might be” harmful or dangerous to the public.  We find that the Board has not met its burden of proof.  Hubbard testified that Thompson’s actions were potentially harmful to patients because they were not getting the appropriate level of monitoring.  Thompson testified that patients could post questions about the medication that he reviewed and answered.  Requests from the same e-mail address showed the doctor the patient’s history.  In addition, we have described some of the safeguards in place in ordering through ePrescribe, including affirmations that the patient had to make about his or her condition and treatment, and the extensive information provided about the risks and benefits of the medication.  


The Board has carefully limited this case to its specific facts.  The Board’s attorney stated:

The internet is not, not on trial here today.  Generally -- and telemedicine is not on trial today.  We have very specific allegations.  We focused this case on one event, and there are only two contested issues . . . .

This case is about a person who lied in order to obtain Meridia, and we feel that the likelihood of public harm under these circumstances is small.  We believe Thompson’s evidence that Meridia has no street value and that it would be of little interest to drug-seeking patients.  Although we have found that Thompson is subject to discipline because he prescribed medication without 

performing a sufficient examination on one patient, we find that he did not engage in conduct that might have been harmful or dangerous to the public.


We also find that the one occasion of prescribing Meridia through ePrescribe does not show that Thompson is incompetent.  See State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Moheet, No. 01-0064 HA (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 20, 2002); State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Swanson, No. 99-1039 HA (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n September 12, 2001).

Summary


We find that Thompson’s license is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(4) because he prescribed a controlled substance over the internet without performing a sufficient physical examination on the patient.  He is not subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(5).


SO ORDERED on June 9, 2004.
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